

SECTION – XVI  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NOS.4352 AND 4467 OF 2007

Shib Charan Masher & Ors.

... APPELLANTS

-VERSUS -

Union of India & Ors.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The office report on default in the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 6.1.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

“C.A. No. 4352/2007

Issue fresh notice to respondent no. 7. Counsel for the appellants seeks some time to ascertain legal heirs of deceased respondent no. 21. He may do so within six weeks.

C.A. No. 4467/2007

Counsel for the appellant seeks some time to move an application for bringing on record LRs of deceased respondent nos. 11, 12, 18, 22, 24, 31 and 32. He may do so within six weeks.“

**CA 4352/2007:** It is submitted that in pursuance of the order quoted above fresh notice was issued to Respondent Nos.7 through High Court on 15.1.2014. Certificate of service of Notice of Lodgment of appeal has been received from High Court in respect of Respondent No.7 stating therein that Respondent No.7 viz. Abdul Majid Shaik has expired. His son has refused to accept notice as the name of his father is wrong, hence could not be served.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Acounsel for the appellant has not filed application for substitution to bring on record L.Rs. Of deceased Respondent No.21 so far.

**CA 4467/2007:** It is submitted that Mr. D.S. Mahra, Counsel for the appellant has not filed application for substitution to bring on record L.Rs. Of deceased Respondent Nos.11, 12, 18, 22, 24, 31 and 32 so far.

Counsel for appellant and respondent have filed statement of case and copy of the same is included in the paper books.

Original record has been received from the High Court.

The default of counsel for the appellants is reported to the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report for orders.

DATED THIS THE 30TH DAY OF JUNE, 2014. ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Advocate.  
Mr.D.S. Mahra, Advocate, Advocate.  
Ms. Priya Puri, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR