

SECTION – XVI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4467 OF 2007

Union of India & Ors.

... APPELLANTS

-VERSUS -

Anees Sheikh & Ors.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The office report on default in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 16.9.2013, 2.12.2013, 6.1.2014, 24.7.2014, 29.10.2014, 9.2.2015 , 27.4.2015 and lastly on 17.9.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

“Learned counsel appearing for the respondents point out that though time was granted earlier to the appellants, the defects have not been cured till date.

However, at a specific request made on behalf of the learned counsel for the appellants, I am inclined to granted two weeks' further time, as a last chance, for doing the needful, as pointed out by the Registry in its office report dated 03.07.2015“

It is submitted that in pursuance of the order quoted above Mr. S.N. Terdal, Counsel for the appellant has not cured the defects pointed out so far. He has on 6.5.2015 filed application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application without filing application for abatement as there is delay as mentioned below:

Respondent No.11	Delay of 1756 days
Respondent No.12	Delay of 3085 days
Respondent No.14	Delay of 6819 days
Respondent No.18	Delay of 2998 days
Respondent No.22	Delay of 2465 days
Respondent No.24	Delay of 621days
Respondent No.31	Delay of 3352 days
Respondent No.32	Delay of 4454 days.

Counsel for the appellants has only mentioned names of the L.Rs., and their details have not been mentioned in the application for substitution stating therein that family members of deceased respondents refused to furnish details. He has filed photocopy of death certificates instead of original.

The default of the Counsel for the appellants is again reported to the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report.

DATED THIS THE 29th day of February, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr.D.S. Mahra, Advocate, Advocate.

Ms. Priya Puri, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR